

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2007

NO. 14

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

MAOULOU BABY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

SECOND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Lisae C. Jordan, Esq.
Sexual Assault Legal Institute
Md. Coalition Against Sexual Assault
P.O. Box 8782
Silver Spring, Maryland 20907
301-565-2277
301-565-3619 (fax)
*Counsel for the
Maryland Coalition
Against Sexual Assault (MCASA),
National Alliance to End Sexual Violence,
and National Crime Victim Law Institute*

L. Tracy Brown, Esq.
Danielle R. Cover, Esq.
Women's Law Center
of Maryland
305 West Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204
410-321-8761
410-321-0462 (fax)
*Counsel for the
Women's Law Center
of Maryland, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
DECISION OF THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS.....	6
BACKGROUND - SEXUAL ASSAULT	7
ARGUMENT:	
I. MYTHS AND STEREOTYPES ABOUT RAPE AND RAPE VICTIMS EXIST AND WILL MISLEAD JURIES IF THEY ARE NOT ADDRESSED.....	9
II. DEVELOPMENT AND USE OF “RAPE TRAUMA SYNDROME”	12
A. Rape Trauma Syndrome as a Description.....	12
B. Rape Trauma Syndrome and Post-traumatic Stress Disorder.....	17
III. RAPE TRAUMA SYNDROME PROVIDES VALUABLE INFORMATION THAT ASSISTS JURIES BY DISPELLING MYTHS AND MISPERCEPTIONS ABOUT RAPE.....	20
IV. THE DECISION ABOUT WHETHER J.L. SUFFERED FROM RAPE TRAUMA SYNDROME AND WHETHER A RAPE OCCURRED WAS PROPERLY LEFT TO THE JURY.....	28
V. USE OF THE TERM “RAPE TRAUMA SYNDROME” WAS PROPER.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acuna v. State, 332 Md. 65, 629 A.2d 1233 (1993) 7

Allewalt v. State, 308 Md. 89 (1985) 7

Baby v. State, 172 Md.App. 588, 916 A.2d 410 (2007) 7, 22, 27

Bohnert v. State, 312 Md. 266, 539 A.2d 657 (1988)..... 7

Hutton v. State, 339 Md. 480, 663 A.2d 1289 (1995) 6, 7, 29, 30

People v. Bledsoe, 681 P.2d 291 (Cal. 1984)..... 20, 28

People v. Coffman, 96 P.3d 30 (Cal. 2004) 23

People v. Hampton, 746 P.2d 947 (Colo. 1987) 23

People v. Nelson, 837 N.Y.S.2d 697 (2007) 26

People v. Smith, 779 N.Y.S.2d 853 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) 26

People v. Taylor, 552 N.E.2d 131 (1990) 24

People v. Thompson, 699 N.Y.S.2d 770 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)..... 26

Simmons v. State, 504 N.E.2d 575 (Ind.1987) 25

State v. Ali, 660 A.2d 337 (Conn. 1995)..... 23

State v. Allewalt, 308 Md. 89, 517 A.2d 741 (1986) 6

State v. Kinney, 762 A.2d 833 (Vt. 2001)..... 26

State v. McQuillen, 721 P.2d 740 (Kan. 1986) 26

State v. Robinson, 431 N.W.2d 165 (1988) 24

State v. Staples, 415 A.2d 320 (N.H. 1980)..... 26

State v. Taylor, 663 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. 1984)..... 28

Statutes

Md.Code, Crim.Law Art. §3-320..... 11

Rules

Maryland Rule 5-704(a)..... 29

Other Authorities

Ben-David & Schneider, *Rape Perceptions, Gender Role Attitudes, and Victim-Perpetrator Acquaintance*, 53 Sex Roles 385 (Sept. 2005)..... 10, 12

Berger, *Man’s Trial, Woman’s Tribulation: Rape Cases in the Courtroom*, 77 Colum.L.Rev. 1 (1977) 9, 10

Bowie *et al.*, *Blitz Rape and Confidence Rape: Implications for Clinical Intervention*, 44 Am. J. Psychotherapy 181 (Apr. 1990) 16

Brownmiller, Against Our Will (1975)..... 9, 10

Burgess & Holmstrom, *Adaptive Strategies and Recovery From Rape*, 136 Am. J. Psychiatry 1278 (1979) 13, 14

Burgess & Holmstrom, *Coping Behavior of the Rape Victim*, 133 Am. J. Psychiatry 413 (1976) 13, 15

Burgess & Holmstrom, *Rape Trauma Syndrome*, 131 Am.J.Psychiatry 981 (1974) 13, 14, 15

Burgess & Holmstrom, *Rape Typology and the Coping Behavior of Rape Victims*, in The Rape Crisis Intervention Handbook (Sharon L. McCombie ed., 1980). 13

Burgess & Holmstrom, Rape: Crisis and Recovery (1979)..... 13

Burgess & Holmstrom, *Rape: Its Effect on Task Performance at Varying Stages in the Life Cycle*, in Sexual Assault: The Victim and the Rapist (Marcia J. Walker & Stanley L. Brodsky eds., 1976)..... 13

Burgess & Holmstrom, *Rape: Sexual Disruption and Recovery*, 49 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 648 (Oct. 1979) 13

Burgess & Holmstrom, <u>Rape: Victims of Crisis</u> (1974).....	13, 15
Burgess & Holmstrom, <i>Recovery From Rape and Prior Life Stress</i> , in <u>Nursing & Health</u> (1978)	13
Burgess & Holmstrom, <i>The Rape Victim in the Emergency Ward</i> , 73 Am. J. Nursing 1741 (1973).....	13
Burgess, <i>Rape Trauma Syndrome</i> , 1 Behav.Sci. & L. 97 (1983).....	14
<i>Crime in Maryland</i> , 2005 Uniform Crime Report, 2.....	8
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders: DSM-III 308.30 (American Psychiatric Ass'n, 1980).....	17
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders: DSM-IV-TR (American Psychiatric Ass'n, 2000).....	17, 19
Feild & Bienen, <u>Jurors and Rape</u> (1980)	12
Fisher et al., U.S. Department of Justice, <i>The Sexual Victimization of College Women</i> (2000).....	7, 8
Frazier & Borgida, <i>Juror Common Understanding and the Admissibility of Rape Trauma Syndrome Evidence in Court</i> , 12 Law and Human Behavior 101 (June 1988)	12
Hasday, <i>Contest and Consent: A Legal History of Marital Rape</i> , 88 Cal.L.Rev. 1373 (2000).....	10
Holmstrom & Burgess, <i>Assessing Trauma in the Rape Victim</i> , 75 Am. J. Nursing 1288 (Aug. 1975).....	13
Holmstrom & Burgess, <i>Rape: The Husband's and Boyfriend's Initial Reactions</i> , 28 Family Coordinator 321 (1979)	13
Holmstrom & Burgess, <i>Rape: The Victim and the Criminal Justice System</i> , 3 Int'l J. Criminology & Penology 101 (1975).....	13
Holmstrom & Burgess, <u>The Victim of Rape: Institutional Reactions</u> (1978)	13
Kanin, <i>False Rape Allegations</i> , 23 Archives of Sexual Behavior 81 (1994)	8

Katz & Mazur, <u>Understanding the Rape Victim</u> (1979).....	8
Kilpatrick, Edmunds & Seymour, <i>Rape in America: A Report to the Nation</i> , Arlington, VA, National Center for Victims of Crime; Charleston SC, Medical University of South Carolina (April 1992)	7, 8
Kilpatrick. & Ruggiero, <i>Maryland: A Report to the State</i> , Charleston, SC, National Violence Against Women Prevention Research Center, Medical University of South Carolina (2003)	7
Koss & Cook, <i>Facing the Facts: Date and Acquaintance Rape Are Significant Problems for Women</i> , in <u>Issues in Intimate Violence</u> (Raquel K. Bergen ed., 1998)	16
Maryland Department of Human Resources Office, Victims Statistical Services Data, 2006	8
Massaro, <i>Experts, Psychology, Credibility and Rape: The Rape Trauma Syndrome Issue and Its Implication for Expert Psychological Testimony</i> , 69 Minn.L.Review 395 (1985).....	9, 10, 12
Pitcher, <i>Legislation: Rape and Other Sexual Offense Law Reform in Maryland, 1976-1977</i> , 7 Balt.L.Rev. 151 (1977).....	11
Resick, <i>The Psychological Impact of Rape</i> , 8 Journal of Interpersonal Violence 223 (1993)	16
Silverman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Blitz Rape and Confidence Rape: A Typology Applied to 1,000 Consecutive Cases</i> , 145 Am. J. Psychiatry 1438 (Nov. 1988)	17
Sloan, <i>Revictimization by Polygraph: The Practice of Polygraphing Survivors of Sexual Assault</i> , 14 International Journal of Medicine and Law 255 (1995).....	8
Spohn & Horney, <u>Rape Law Reform: A Grassroots Revolution and Its Impact</u> (1992)	8
Sutherland & Scherl, <i>Patterns of Response Among Victims of Rape</i> , 20 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 503 (1979)	16
Torrey, <i>Feminist Legal Scholarship on Rape: A Maturing Look at One Form of Violence Against Women</i> , 2 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 35 (1995).....	9, 10

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Special Report: Violence Against Women: Estimates from the Redesigned Survey* (NCJ-154348), August 1995 8

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *National Crime Victimization Survey* (1994)..... 7, 8

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sex Offenses and Offenders* (1997) 9, 16

Victim Rights Law Center & Vickers et. al, *Beyond the Criminal Justice System: Transforming Our Nation’s Response to Rape* (2003) 8

Wilk, *Expert Testimony on Rape Trauma Syndrome: Admissibility and Effective Use in Criminal Rape Prosecution*, 33 Am.U.L.Rev. 417 (1984)..... 9, 10
